PIR FACTORY STOCK RULES 
FEBRUARY 2026 

Weight: minimum of three-thousand two-hundred (3200) pounds.  No burn-off allowed. 

ENGINE SPECIFICATIONS: Must be no larger than a Chevy 350, Ford 351, or a Dodge 360. Maximum cubic in is 362 – 
Mopar – 365 cubic inch. OEM cast iron block or crate. Engine and body must be of same manufacture such as Ford to